
DRAFT SERVICE DELIVERY AND BUDGET IMLEMENTATION PLAN (SDBIP) 

KPA: INSTITUTIONAL TRANSFORMATION AND ORGANIZATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

Priorit
y Issue 

Objecti
ve 

Strategy Project KPI Budge
t 

W
ar
d 

Baselin
e  

Annual 
Target 

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 

Perfor
mance 
manag
ement 
System 

An 
effecti
ve 
perfor
mance 
manag
ement 
system 
compli
ant 
with 
Chapte
r 6 of 
MSA 

Implementati
on of 
performance 
management 
framework 

PMS 
Develop
ment 

Numbe
r of 
signed 
perfor
mance 
agreem
ents 

R50k All 4 
signed 
perfor
mance 
agree
ments 

5 Developme
nt and 
signing of 
performan
ce 
agreement
s 

      

Perfor
mance 
manag
ement 
System 

An 
effecti
ve 
perfor
mance 
manag
ement 
system 
compli

Development 
of 
performance 
agreements 

Quarterl
y 
perform
ance 
reviews 

No of 
individ
ual 
perfor
mance 
review
s 
conduc
ted 

Opera
tional 

All 5 
individ
ual 
quarte
rly 
review
s 
condu
cted 

5 
individ
ual 
quarte
rly 
review
s 
condu
cted 

5 Quarterly 
assessment
s/reviews 
uploaded 
in 
performan
ce tool 

5 Quarterly 
assessment
s/reviews 
uploaded 
in 
performan
ce tool 

5 Quarterly 
assessment
s/reviews 
uploaded 
in 
performan
ce tool 

5 Quarterly 
assessment
s/reviews 
uploaded 
in 
performan
ce tool 



ant 
with 
Chapte
r 6 of 
MSA 

Perfor
mance 
manag
ement 
System 

An 
effecti
ve 
perfor
mance 
manag
ement 
system 
compli
ant 
with 
Chapte
r 6 of 
MSA 

Institutional 
performance
mechanisms 

Annual 
Perform
ance 
Report 

Timely 
and 
compli
ant 
reporti
ng on 
munici
pal 
perfor
mance 

Opera
tional 

All Report
ing 
timefr
ames 
not 
met 

Perfor
mance 
report; 
Annual 
report; 
Oversi
ght 
Report 
in 
compli
ance 
with 
legislat
ion 

Municipal 
performan
ce report 

Annual 
Report 
tabled to 
Council 

Oversight 
report on 
annual 
report 
submitted 
to council 

Oversight 
report 
made 
public 



Perfor
mance 
manag
ement 
System 

An 
effecti
ve 
perfor
mance 
manag
ement 
system 
compli
ant 
with 
Chapte
r 6 of 
MSA 

Institutional 
performance
mechanisms 

SDBIP 
Develop
ment 

Timely 
approv
al of 
SDBIP 

Opera
tional 

All SDBIP 
approv
ed in 
time 

SDBIP 
approv
ed by 
Mayor 
within 
28 
days 
after 
the 
budget 
approv
al 

Approved 
SDBIP 
aligned to 
IDP/Budget 
and 
Performan
ce 
agreement
s 

N/A Considerati
on of SDBIP 
review 
based on 
adjustment 
budget; 
Mid-year 
performan
ce report 

N/A 

IDP  Annual 
review 
and or 
develo
pment 
of 
IDP/Bu
dget 

Enhancing 
systems for 
integrated 
planning and 
implementati
on 

IDP 
Review 

IDP 
Process
es 
includi
ng 
Council 
approv
al 

R50k All 

  

Proces
s plan 
illustra
ting all 
phases 
of IDP 
develo
ped 

Launch 
review 
process & 
process 
plan 
adoption 

Situation 
Analysis & 
stakeholde
r 
engageme
nt on IDP 
priorities & 
strategies 

Formulatio
n of 
programm
es, project 
proposals 
and 
budgetand 
approval of 
draft IDP 

Alignment 
with sector 
departmen
t 
programm
es through 
IDP Rep 
Forum and 
approval of 
IDP 



Comm
unity 
Based 
Plans 

  Community 
based plan  

Commu
nity 
Based 
Planning  

# of 
ward 
plans 
review
ed  

R 50 
000 

  8 
Ward 
plans 

 8 
review
ed 
CBPs 

CBP 
Review 
programm
e 
developed 

4 ward 
plans 
reviewed 

8ward 
plans 
reviewed 

Ward 
priorities 
incorporat
ed in the 
IDP 

    Monitor 
implementati
on of IDP 
through 
SDBIP 

SDBIP 
impleme
ntation 

% of 
munici
pality’s 
capital 
budget  
in 
capital 
project
s 
identifi
ed in 
the IDP  

Opera
tional 

All 100% 
budget 
spent 

100% 
budget 
spent 

15%budget 
spent 

45% 
budget 
spent 

60% 
budget 
spent 

100% 
budget 
spent 

 

Instituti
onal  

To 
ensure 

Reviewal 
of 

Reviewal 
of the  

Approv
ed 
organis
ational 

R 2 
000             

Transfo
rmation 

Munici
pal 
approv
e 

organisat
ional 

organisat
ional 
structure 

structur
e 
aligned 
to IDP               



  
organo
gram structure   

and 
Budget               

        

Vacanc
y rate is 
reduce
d               

        

to 35% 
of total 
salary               

        budget               

        

Critical 
post 
filled 
and                

        

reduce
d to 
10% of 
total               

        
structur
e                 

                        

  
To 
ensure 

Reviewal 
of equity 

Reviewal 
of 
Employm
ent 

2% of 
staff 
constit
ute 
disable
d 

R 2 
000             

  

employ
ment 
equity targets 

Equity 
targets 

people 
and 
50%   

 
      

 
  



women 
repre 

  

targets 
are 
reduce
d     

sented 
at 
middle 
manag
ement   

 
      

 
  

        

Equity 
plan 
review
ed               

  

Leave 
manag
ement 
& 

Leave is 
captured 

Effective 
leave 
manage
ment 

All 
Leave 
applicat
ions 

R 10 
000             

  
Admini
stration  

and 
monitore
d  

and 
administ
ration 

process
ed 
monthl
y               

  

improv
ed to 
comply weekly                   

  

with 
legislati
on                     

  

To 
promot
e sound 

LLF 
Meetings 

Sound 
Labour 
Relations 

Numbe
r of LLF 
meetin
gs held. 

R 10 
000             

  labour     Numbe               



relation
s at 

r of 
labour 
dispute
s re- 

  
workpl
ace     

solve 
timeou
sly               

  

To 
ensure 
safekee
ping 

Metrofil
e is 
imple 

Effective 
safe 
records 
keeping 

Backup 
register 
is 
update
d 

R 289 
537.2

0             

  

Council 
records 
and  

mented 
and 
comply 

and 
administ
ration                 

  
docum
ents 

with 
Archives 
Act                   

  

Capacit
y 
buildin
g and 

Develop
ment of 
Skills   

Workpl
an Skills 
Plan 
submitt
ed 

R 450 
000             

  

empow
erment 
progra
m Plan   

to Seta 
by 30 
April 
annuall
y               

  
to 
ensure     

50% of 
staff is               



skills  trained 
annuall
y 

  

enhanc
ement 
of staff                     

  

To 
ensure 
effectiv
e 

HR Plan 
is 
reviewed 

Reviewe
d 

Numbe
r of HR 
policies 
review
ed 

R 2 
000             

  

implem
entatio
n of HR    HR                  

  

system
s, 
proced
ures &   

policies 
and                 

  policies   plan                 

Good 
govern
ance 

to 
ensure 
effectiv
e public 
particip
ation   

to 
develop 
a 
schedule 

effective 
ward 

a 
number 
of ward 
commit
tee 

R 320 
000             

  

of ward 
commit
tee  

of 
meetings 
for ward 

committ
ees 

are 
conven
ed in 
terms 
of the                



    
committ
ees systems 

schedul
e               

Good 
govern
ance  

to 
ensure 
complia
nce 

all 
council 
meetings 

effective 
functioni
ng of 

number 
of 
meetin
gs are                

  

in 
conveni
ng 
council 

are 
convene
d as  

council 
structure
s 

conven
ed               

  
meetin
gs 

schedule
d                   

 

KPA: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Development 
Priority 

Objectiv
e 

Strategy Project KPI Budge
t 

Wa
rd  

Baselin
e  

Annual 
Target 

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 

Council 
oversight 

To 
enhance 
Council 
oversight 

Monitori
ng 
section 
79 and 
80 
committ
ees  

MPAC 
Oversight 

No of 
MPAC 
meetings 
held 

R 20 
000 

All 4 
Meetin
gs 

4 
meetings 

At least 
one 
meeting 
held 

Second 
meeting 

third 
meeting 

fourth 
meeting 



    Council 
Resolutio
ns 
register 

Council 
resolution
s 

% of 
Council 
resolutio
ns 
impleme
nted 

Opera
tional 

All less 
than 
100% 

100% 
impleme
ntation 
of 
Council 
resolutio
ns 

40% 70% 90% 100% 

Community 
Development 
Workers 

To 
ensure 
involvem
ent of 
citizens 
& 
commun
ities in 
local 
governa
nce 

Public 
participa
tion 
strategy 
and 
vulnerabl
e groups 
mainstre
aming 

CDW 
reports 

Number 
of 
reports 
submitte
d by 
CDWs 

Opera
tional 

6 
wa
rds 

  4 reports 1st 
report 

2ndrepor
t 

3rdrepor
t 

4th 
report 



Public 
Participation 

Represe
ntation, 
participa
tion and 
inclusion 
of the 
vulnerabl
e groups 
inthe 
municipa
l agenda, 
workforc
e and 
relevant 
decision-
making 
structure
s 

 
Impleme
ntation 
of 
vulnerabl
e groups 
mainstre
aming 
policy 

Developm
ent and 
participati
on of 
vulnerable 
groups  

Number 
of 
vulnerabl
e groups 
initiative
s 

R 175 
000 

  All Participa
tion of 
vulnerabl
e groups 
in at 
least 8 
initiative
s  

 2 
initiative
s 

 4 
initiative
s 

 6 
initiative
s 

 8 
initiative
s 

Communicati
ons 

To 
ensure  
effective 
commun
ication 
and 
enhance
d 
municipa
l image 

Commun
ication 
strategy 

Communic
ation and 
customer 
care 

Number 
of 
internal 
and 
external 
publicati
ons & 
level of 
satisfacti
on with 
municipa
l service 

R 50 
000 

   All Respond 
positivel
y to all 
complain
ts 

1 
newslett
er and 
complai
nts 
register 
report 

1 
newslett
er and 
complai
nts 
register 
report 

1 
newslett
er and 
complai
nts 
register 
report 

1 
newslett
er and 
complai
nts 
register 
report 



INTERGOVER
NMENTAL 
RELATIONS 
(IGR) 

To 
continuo
usly 
cooperat
e in the 
provision 
of 
service 
delivery 
initiative
s 

IGR 
Terms of 
Referenc
e. 

Intergover
nmental 
Governme
ntal 
Relations  

No of 
Service 
level 
agreeme
nts 
signed/ar
ranged 

Opera
tional 

  Cooper
ation 
agree
ments 
betwe
en 
local 
service 
provid
ers 

4 SLAs 
signed or 
arranged 

1st SLA 2nd SLA 3rd SLA 4th SLA 

    IGR 
Terms of 
Referenc
e. 

Intergover
nmental 
Governme
ntal 
Relations  

No of 
Council 
public 
participat
ion 
program
mes 
conducte
d 

R 30 
000 

All 2 
Outrea
ch 
progra
mmes 

4 
Outreach 
program
mes 

1st 
outreac
h 

2nd 
outreac
h 

3rd 
outreac
h 

4th 
outreac
h 

CUSTOMER 
CARE 

To 
continuo
usly 
ensure 
good 
custome
r care for 
srvm’s 
stakehol
ders 

Attend 
to 
custome
r 
complain
ts. 

Customer 
Care 
Spreadshe
et and 
Work 
Instruction 
Orders 

Number 
of 
complain
ts 
captured 
and 
responde
d to 

Opera
tional 

    All 
complain
ts 
recorded 
and 
respond
ed to in 
time 

Complai
nts 
register 
report 

Complai
nts 
register 
report 

Complai
nts 
register 
report 

Complai
nts 
register 
report 



Internal 
Audit 

Eliminati
on of 
fruitless 
and 
wasteful 
and 
wasteful, 
unauthor
ized and 
irregular 
expendit
ure 

Impleme
ntation 
and 
adherenc
e to 
financial 
manage
ment 
policies  

Audit % 
reductio
n of non-
complian
ce audit 
findings 

Opera
tional 

    Eliminate 
50% 

15% 25% 40% 20% 

Clean Audit To 
ensure 
all 
findings 
by the 
Auditors 
are 
addresse
d 
effectivel
y 

Audit 
impleme
ntation 
plan 

Operation 
Clean 
Audit 

% of 
progress 
on audit 
action 
plan 
from 
both AG 
and 
Internal 
Audit 

Opera
tional 

All  Disclai
mer 

100% 
impleme
ntation 
of audit 
action 
plan 
(unqualif
ied 
audit) 

10% 20% 50% 20% 



Audit 
Committee 

Establish
ment of 
audit 
committ
ee to 
give 
effect to 
section 
166 of 
MFMA 

Impleme
ntation 
of 
Section 
166 
(MFMA) 
requirem
ents 

Audit 
committee 
reports 

Function
al audit 
committ
ee 
establish
ed 

Opera
tional 

All Audit 
commi
ttee 
establi
shed 

Quarterl
y reports 
to 
Council 

1st 
Report 

2nd 
Report 

3rd 
Report 

4th 
Report 

Risk 
Management 

To 
institutio
nalize 
risk 
manage
ment 

Risk 
manage
ment 

Risk 
register 

# of risks 
identified 
and 
addresse
d as 
communi
cated by 
internal 
audit 

Opera
tional 

    All risks 
identifie
d 
addresse
d 

All risks 
commu
nicated 
by 
internal 
audit 
address
ed 

All risks 
commu
nicated 
by 
internal 
audit 
address
ed 

All risks 
commu
nicated 
by 
internal 
audit 
address
ed 

All risks 
commu
nicated 
by 
internal 
audit 
address
ed 

 

 

 

 

 

 



KPA: LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Priority 
Issue 

Objectiv
e 

Strategy Project KPI Budget Wa
rd 

Baseline  Annual 
Target 

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 

Employ
ment 

To 
facilitate 
employ
ment 
creation 

Promote 
employmen
t 
opportunitie
s through  
various 
intervention
s 

Extende
d Public 
Works 
Program 
and 
other 
interven
tions 

Number 
of jobs 
created 
through 
municipali
ty’s LED 
initiatives 
including 
capital 
projects 

Operati
onal 
(Tech 
budget
) 

All   200 Consoli
dated 
employ
ment 
data 
base (50 
jobs) 

Consoli
dated 
employ
ment 
data 
base 
(100 
jobs) 

Consoli
dated 
employ
ment 
data 
base 
(150 
jobs) 

Consolida
ted 
employm
ent data 
base (200 
jobs) 

LED 
Strategy 

Develop
ment 
and 
review 
of LED 
Strategy  

Implementa
tion of LED 
Strategy 

LED 
support, 
investm
ent and 
study 

LED 
strategy 
implemen
tation 
plan 
develope
d and 
resourced 

R 100 
000 

All LED 
Strategy 
and 
implemen
tation 
plan 
develope
d 

Substan
tial 
Stakeho
lder 
buy-in  

Stakeho
lder 
buy-in 
and or 
resourc
es 
mobilise
d 

Stakeho
lder 
buy-in 
and or 
resourc
es 
mobilise
d 

Stakeho
lder 
buy-in 
and or 
resourc
es 
mobilise
d 

Stakehold
er buy-in 
and or 
resources 
mobilised 



Small 
Town 
revitalis
ation 

To 
provide 
and 
invest in 
the 
economi
c 
infrastru
cture 
develop
ment in 
all wards 
by 2017 

Implementa
tion of an 
integrated 
small town 
townrevitati
lization 
strategy 

Small 
Town 
revitaliz
ation 

No of 
areas 
supported 
through 
the main 
pillars of 
integrate
d small 
town 
revitalizat
ion 
strategy 

R 350 All Grant 
funding 
for 
business 
plan 
developm
ent 

Ward 
2,3&4 

Busines
s plan 
and 
Feasibili
ty study 

Busines
s plan 
and 
Feasibili
ty study 

Tender 
process
es 

Implemen
tation of 
the plan 

LED 
Fora 

To 
ensure 
LED 
platform
s are 
function
al 

LED Strategy 
implementa
tion 

LED 
Forum 

No and 
impact of 
various 
LED 
platform 
meetings 
held 

R 50 
000 

All   Quarterl
y forum 
meeting
s 

first 
meeting 
and 
impact 
assessm
ent 

first 
meeting 
and 
impact 
assessm
ent 

first 
meeting 
and 
impact 
assessm
ent 

first 
meeting 
and 
impact 
assessme
nt 



SMME 
develop
ment 

Strength
en 
instituti
onal 
capacity 
of 
SMMEs 
and 
increase 
the 
number 
of viable 
business
es 

SMME 
Developme
nt Strategy 

SMME 
Develop
ment 

Number 
of SMMEs 
capacitate
d and 
benefittin
g from 
local 
procurem
ent of 
services 

R 100 
000 

  SMME 
strategy 
in place 

10 
SMMES 

2 
SMMEs 

4 
SMMEs 

8 
SMMEs 

10 
SMMEs 

Tourism Brandin
g and 
marketi
ng of 
the 
municip
al area 

Tourism 
developmen
t strategy 

Local 
Tourism 
Organiz
ation 

Tourism 
strategy 
implemen
tation 
Plan 
develope
d 

R 50 
000 

All Local 
Tourism 
strategy 
in place 

Private 
sector 
taking 
responsi
lity for 
tourism 
develop
ment in 
the 
municip
al area 

Wild life 
festival 
spin-
offs 

Brandin
g and 
marketi
ng 
initiativ
es 
underta
ken 

Brandin
g and 
marketi
ng 
initiativ
es 
underta
ken 

Branding 
and 
marketing 
initiatives 
undertake
n 



Investm
ent 

To 
promote 
business 
enabling 
environ
ment 
includin
g 
investm
ent 
promoti
on 

Red tape 
reduction 
strategy 

Red 
tape 
reductio
n 

Red tape 
reduction 
program
me 
planned 

Operati
onal 

All Applicatio
n to be a 
pilot site 

Red 
tape 
strategy 
approve
d by 
Council 

Plannin
g 

Draft 
strategy 

Public 
consulta
tion on 
draft 
strategy 

Submissio
n to 
Council 

    

5-year 
investment 
retention 
and 
attraction 
strategy 

Investm
ent 
retentio
n and 
attractio
n 
strategy 

5-year 
investme
nt and 
retention 
strategy 
develope
d 

Operati
onal 

All No 
investme
nt 
retention 
and 
attraction 
plan/strat
egy 

5-year 
investm
ent and 
retentio
n 
strategy 
approve
d by 
Council 

Plannin
g 

Draft 
strategy 

Public 
consulta
tion on 
draft 
strategy 

Submissio
n to 
Council 

 

 

 

 

 



 

KPA: COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 

 

Priority 

Issue 

Objective Strategy Project KPI Budget War

d  

Bas

elin

e  

Annual 

Target 

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 

Waste 

Manag

ement 

Communities 

have sufficient 

and affordable 

solid waste 

disposal 

options to 

encourage 

clean and 

healthy 

environment 

Reliable 

refuse 

removal 

services 

Clean up 

campaign 

# of clean-

up 

campaigns 

conducted 

per ward 

   Total of 4  

clean-up 

campaign  

1 clean-

up 

campai

gn in 

Valenci

a 

1 clean-

up 

campai

gn in 

Paterso

n 

1 clean-

up 

campaig

n in 

Moses 

Mabida 

1 clean 

campai

gn in 

Nomat

hasanq

a 



Environ

mental 

health 

To ensure 

provision of 

water quality 

monitoring and 

food control 

Regular water 

and food 

quality 

sampling  

Water 

awareness 

campaign  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

% 

improvemen

t in water 

quality 

samples  

   4 water 

awareness 

campaign 

,targeting 

high risk 

areas 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total of 

144 water  

samples 

collected 

1 water 

awaren

ess 

campai

gn 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

36 

water 

sample

s taken 

1 water 

awaren

ess 

campai

gn 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

36 

water 

sample

s taken 

1 water 

awaren

ess 

campaig

n 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

36 

water 

samples 

taken 

1 

water 

aware

ness 

campai

gn 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

36 

water 

sample

s taken 



  Food Hygiene 

monitoring  

Food 

handling 

business 

Inspection 

and 

licensing 

# of food-

selling 

premises 

with 

business 

licences and 

COA  

    

Total of 

100 food 

handling 

premises 

inspected 

and issued 

with 

business 

license 

and  COA 

25 food 

handlin

g 

premis

es 

inspect

ed and 

issued 

with 

busines

s 

license

d and 

issued 

with 

COA 

25 food 

handlin

g 

premis

es 

inspect

ed and 

issued 

with 

busines

s 

license

d and 

issued 

with 

COA 

25 food 

handlin

g 

premise

s 

inspecte

d and 

issued 

with 

busines

s 

licensed 

and 

issued 

with 

COA 

25 

food 

handli

ng 

premis

es 

inspect

ed and 

issued 

with 

busine

ss 

license

d and 

issued 

with 

COA 

Fire 

and 

Disaste

r 

Manag

ement 

To ensure the 

provision of 

effective and 

efficient fire 

and disaster 

management 

services 

throughout the 

Establishment 

of a  satellite  

Fire station in 

Addo& 

Paterson 

Renovation 

and 

refurbishme

nt of current 

library 

Paterson 

# Two 

Established 

SatelliteStati

ons in 

Addo& 

Paterson 

   Two 

satellite 

stations 

operation

al 

Finalise 

drawin

g, 

specific

ation 

and 

adverti

sement  

Appoin

tment 

of 

contrac

tors 

50% 

constru

ction 

100%  

constr

uction 

and 

operati

onal  



SRVM 

   Cleaning of 

fire hydrants 

# of fire 

hydrants 

inspected to 

ensure 

serviceabilit

y 

   100% of 

fire 

hydrants 

inspected 

and 

cleaned 

25% of 

fire 

hydrant

s 

inspect

ed and 

cleaned 

25% of 

fire 

hydrant

s 

inspect

ed and 

cleaned 

25% of 

fire 

hydrant

s 

inspecte

d and 

cleaned 

25% of 

fire 

hydran

ts 

inspect

ed and 

cleane

d 

   Standardisat

ion of Fire 

Hydrants in 

the SRV 

# Of 

hydrants 

Standardise

d Fire 

Hydrants 

   100 % of 

fire 

hydrants 

standardis

ed 

25% of 

fire 

hydrant

s   

standar

dised   

25% of 

fire 

hydrant

s  

standar

dised 

25% of 

fire 

hydrant

s  

standar

dised 

25% of 

fire 

hydran

ts  

standa

rdised 

  Establishment 

of functional 

Disaster 

Management 

Forums 

Disaster 

managemen

t plan 

Existence 

and 

effectivenes

s of the 

disaster 

managemen

t forum 

   Total of 4 

disaster 

managem

ent and 

activities  

1 

disaster 

manag

ement 

meetin

g and 

activity

/outrea

ch 

1 

disaster 

manag

ement 

meetin

g and 

activity

/outrea

ch  

1 

disaster 

manage

ment 

meeting 

and 

activity/

outreac

h 

1 

disaste

r 

manag

ement 

meetin

g and 

activity

/outre



ach  

Traffic 

Service

s 

Implement the 

required traffic 

management 

measures to 

enhance safety 

on roads  

       

    

  Establishment 

of a  satellite  

Traffic station 

in Addo& 

Paterson 

Renovation 

and 

refurbishme

nt of current 

library 

Paterson 

# Two 

Established 

Satellite  

Traffic 

Stations in 

Addo& 

Paterson 

  

 

Two 

satellite 

stations 

operation

al 

Finalise 

drawin

g, 

specific

ation 

and 

adverti

sement  

Appoin

tment 

of 

contrac

tors 

50% 

constru

ction 

100%  

constr

uction 

and 

operati

onal  

  Education 

campaign to 

encourage 

preventative 

road safety 

awareness 

Road safety 

Campaign 

Number of 

traffic 

campaigns 

conducted 

with schools 

and similar 

institutions 

  

 

Total of 4 

traffic 

awareness 

campaign 

conducted 

1 road 

safety 

campai

gn 

conduc

ted 

1 road 

safety 

campai

gn 

conduc

ted 

1 road 

safety 

campaig

n 

conduct

ed 

1 road 

safety 

campai

gn 

conduc

ted 

 Number of 

road worthy 

      Total of  

1248 

312 

vehicle

312 

vehicle

312 

vehicles 

312 

vehicle



inspections 

conducted  

vehicle 

tested at 

roadworth

y station 

s tested s tested tested s 

tested 

Recreat

ional 

and 

sport 

facilitie

s and 

Public 

ameniti

es 

Communities 

of SRVM with 

specific 

reference to 

youth have 

access to 

suitable and 

affordable 

recreational 

and sport 

facilities and 

public 

amenities. 

Development 

and 

upgrading of 

recreational 

and sport 

facilities 

Sports and 

Recreational 

facilities  

# of sport 

fields 

developed 

and 

upgraded  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   4 sports 

field 

developed 

and 

upgraded              

( Phase 2) 

 

2 sports 

field 

developed 

and 

upgraded 

(phase1) 

 

 

A total of 

two (2) 

recreation

al parks 

Finalise 

appoint

ment of 

consult

ants  

 

 

 

 

   



 

 

 

 

 

# of 

recreational 

parks 

developed 

and 

upgraded 

developed 

and 

upgraded 

  Maintenance 

of community 

halls and 

cemeteries 

Upgrade of 

Aqua park 

,Bersherba 

and 

Nomathams

aqa 

# of 

community 

halls 

upgraded 

   A total of    

communit

y halls 

upgraded 

Finalise 

specific

ation 

and 

adverti

sement  

Appoin

t  

contrac

tor and 

upgrad

ed 1 

commu

nity hall 

 

 

Appoint  

contract

or and 

upgrade

d 1 

commu

nity hall 

 

Appoin

t  

contra

ctor 

and 

upgrad

ed 1 

comm

unity 

hall 



 

 

 

Priorit
y Issue 

Objectiv
e 

Strate
gy 

Project KPI Budge
t 

Wa
rd 

Baseli
ne  

Annual 
Target 

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 

 

Library 

and 

Informa

tion 

services 

Enhance access 

to information 

services and 

knowledge 

resources for 

the public 

through 

provision of 

libraries and 

information 

resources 

Functional 

libraries with 

computerized 

system 

Upgrade of 

Moses 

Mabida 

library 

Accessibility 

of library 

services to 

all 

communitie

s 

   1 library 

upgraded 

and 

developed 

Finalise

d  

specific

ation , 

adverts 

and 

drawin

gs / 

designs 

 

 

Appoin

t a 

contact

or  

50% 

complet

e 

100% 

comple

ted 

and 

operati

onal 



HIV/AI
DS and 
Welln
ess 

To 
establis
h a 
culture 
of good 
health 
standar
ds for 
all the 
employ
ees of 
SRVM 

Develo
p a 
wellne
ss plan 

Wellness 
program
me 

Plan 
supporte
d by 
municipal 
managem
ent 

R 20 
000 

All No 
plan 

Implementa
tion plan 
developed 
and 60% of 
programme
s 
implemente
d 

Plannin
g 

Draft Plan 
with 
indicative 
programme 

Implementa
tion of 40% 
of 
programme
s 

Implementa
tion of 60% 
of 
programme
s within the 
plan 

HIV/AI
DS and 
Welln
ess 

To 
intensif
y HIV 
and 
Aids 
Educati
on and 
Awaren
ess in 
SRVM 

Develo
p an 
HIV/AI
DS 
Plan 

HIV/AID
S 
Program
me 

Plan 
approved 
by 
Council 

R 45 
000 

All No 
plan 

Implementa
tion plan 
developed 
and 60% of 
programme
s 
implemente
d 

Draft 
plan 
submitt
ed to 
Council 

Implementa
tion of 40% 
of 
programme
s in the plan 

Implementa
tion of 60% 
of 
programme
s in the plan 

Implementa
tion of 70% 
of 
programme
s in the plan 

 

 

 

 



Develop
ment 
Priority 

Objective Strategy Project KPI Budget Wa
rd 

Baseline  Annual 
Target  

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 

Expendi
ture 
manage
ment 

To ensure a 
sustainable 
cash flow 

Budget 
manage
ment 

Cash 
manage
ment 

No of 
reconcili
ations 
made 

  All 
wa
rds 

Non 
complia
nce 
with 
section 
65 (2) of 
the 
MFMA 

12 
reconcilia
tions of 
creditors 

3 recons 6 recons 9 recons 12 recons 

Debt 
manage
ment 

To ensure 
debt is 
managed 
sustainably 

Credit 
control 
Policy 

Credit 
control 

% of 
Debt 
recovery  

Operat
ional 

All 
wa
rds 

50% 76% 
revenue 
collection 

54% 
collected  
billed 
accounts 

60% 70% 76% 

Revenu
e 
manage
ment 

To ensure 
accurate 
billing  

Billing 
reconcili
ations 

Billing No of 
reconcili
ations 
made 

  All 
wa
rds 

 
Incorrec
t billing 
or 
Debtors 
not 
billed  

12 
Months 
reconcilia
tions 

3 months 
reconcilia
tion 

6 months 
reconcilia
tion 

9 months 
reconcilia
tion 

12 
months 
reconcilia
tion 

Revenu
e 
manage
ment 

To ensure 
accurate 
billing  

Data 
cleansin
g 

Billing Custome
r 
accounts 
issued 
on time 
within 
10 
working 

  All 
wa
rds 

Custom
ers 
receive 
account
s within 
10 
working 
days 

100% of 
accounts 
issued on 
time 

100% of 
accounts 
issued on 
time 

100% of 
accounts 
issued on 
time 

100% of 
accounts 
issued on 
time 

100% of 
accounts 
issued on 
time 



days of 
the new 
month 

Cash 
flow 

To ensure a 
sustainable 
cash flow 

Budget 
manage
ment 

Cash 
manage
ment 

Positive 
cash 
balance 
maintain
ed 

  All 
wa
rds 

Creditor
s age 
analysis 
at 120 
days 

To 
improve 
creditors 
age 
analysis 
to 80 
days 

100 days 90 days 70 days 60 days 

 

Clean 
Audit 

To ensure 
timely 
implement
ation of 
audit action 
plans 

Audit 
action 
plan 

Operati
on 
clean 
audit 

% of 
progress 
on audit 
action 
plan 
from 
both AG 
and 
internal 
audit 

  All 
wa
rds 

  100% 
impleme
ntation of 
audit 
action 
plan 

15% 
impleme
ntation 
as 
commite
d on each 
audit 

25% 
impleme
ntation 
as 
commite
d on each 
audit 

40% 
impleme
ntation 
as 
commite
d on each 
audit 

20% 
impleme
ntation 
as 
commite
d on each 
audit 

Risk 
Manage
ment 

To 
institutiona
lize risk 
manageme
nt 

Risk 
manage
ment 

Risk 
register 

# of top 
risks 
identifie
d and 
addresse
d as 

      All top 
risks 
identified 
addresse
d 

All risks 
communi
cated by 
internal 
audit 
addresse

All risks 
communi
cated by 
internal 
audit 
addresse

All risks 
communi
cated by 
internal 
audit 
addresse

All risks 
communi
cated by 
internal 
audit 
addresse



commun
icated by 
internal 
audit 

d d d d 

Supply 
Chain 

To ensure 
proper 
procureme
nt of goods 
and 
services in 
terms of 
chapter 11 
of the 
MFMA 

SCM 
Policy 

Deviati
on 
register 
manage
nt 

Reduced 
number 
of 
deviatio
ns 

  All 
wa
rds 

Unauth
orised 
expendi
ture 

An 
updated 
deviation 
register 

An 
updated 
deviation 
register 

An 
updated 
deviation 
register 

An 
updated 
deviation 
register 

An 
updated 
deviation 
register 

      Supplie
r data 
base 
manage
ment 

Monthly 
Updated 
and 
credible 
supplier 
data 
base 
report 

      Updated 
and 
credible 
supplier 
data base 

Quarterly 
review 
reports 

Quarterly 
review 
reports 

Quarterly 
review 
reports 

Quarterly 
review 
reports 

      Contrac
t 
manage
ment 

Updated 
contract 
manage
ment 
register 

      Updated 
register 

3 
monthly 
updated 
register 

3 
monthly 
updated 
register 

3 
monthly 
updated 
register 

3 
monthly 
updated 
register 



      Deman
d 
manage
ment 
and 
acquisit
ion 

Timely 
procure
ment of 
goods 
and 
services 

      All 
procurem
ent of 
goods 
and 
services 
less than 
R30k 
procured 
within 21 
days 

3 
Monthly 
procurem
ent 
registers 

3 
Monthly 
procurem
ent 
registers 

3 
Monthly 
procurem
ent 
registers 

3 
Monthly 
procurem
ent 
registers 

Financia
l 
manage
ment 
systems 

To produce 
financial 
reports 
that meet 
the 
requiremen
ts of  
National 
treasury 
departmen
t 

National 
treasury 
guidelin
es 

Financi
al 
reporti
ng 

Timely 
and 
complian
t 
reportin
g 

      12 
monthly 
reports, 4 
quarterly 
reports, 
annual 
reports 
as 
prescribe
d 

3 
monthly 
reports, 1 
quarterly 
report 

3 
monthly 
reports, 1 
quarterly 
report 

3 
monthly 
reports, 1 
quarterly 
report 

3 
monthly 
reports, 1 
quarterly 
report, 
annual 
report as 
prescribe
d 

    Disclos
ure 
items 

No of 
AFS plan 

      Non 
submissio
n of 
supportin
g 
documen
ts 

AFS Plan 
impleme
nted 

AFS Plan 
impleme
nted 

AFS Plan 
impleme
nted 

AFS Plan 
evaluatio
n report 



To ensure 
compliant 
reporting in 
respect of 
all grants 

Conditio
ns of 
grants 

Complia
nt grant 
reporti
ng 

% 
achieve
ment of 
the grant 
activity 
plan 

      100 % 
expendit
ure on 
the grant 

25% 50% 75% 100% 

        Financial 
viability 
as 
expresse
d in 
different 
ratio 

                

Asset 
register 

Asset 
Manageme
nt 

Asset 
verificati
on and 
asset 
unbundli
ng 

Update
d asset 
register
ed 

% of 
assets 
updated 

      

Asset 
register 
not 
submitte
d to AG 

Do asset 
verificati
on & 
Asset 
unbundli
ng (25%) 

reconcile 
Verificati
on and 
GL  
against 
AR (50%) 

Calculatio
n of 
Depreciat
ion 
(75%). 

Update 
of asset 
register 
with new 
assets 
(100%) 

 

 

KPA: INFRASTRUCTURE AND BASIC SERVICES 

Priority 

Issue 

Objectiv

e 

Strategy IDP 

Project 

KPI Budget War

d  

Base 

line 

Annual 

Target 

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 



Priority 

Issue 

Objectiv

e 

Strategy IDP 

Project 

KPI Budget War

d  

Base 

line 

Annual 

Target 

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 

Water Ensure 

access & 

a 

continuo

us supply 

of good 

quality 

water & 

Sanitatio

n to each 

user by 

2014. 

 

 

Provision of 

bulk water 

supply.  

Kirkwo

od bulk 

water 

supply. 

Compilati

on of the 

Feasibility 

study. 

% 

consistenc

y in water 

supply 

% 

progress 

in project 

implemen

tation 

  R800,0

00.00 

R20,000,

000.00 

Commenc

ement of 

the  

Procurem

ent 

Stage 

Appoint

ment of 

Contract

or 

0% 25% 

Langbo

s bulk 

water 

supply 

% 

progress 

in project 

implemen

tation 

  0 R15,000,

000.00 

Finalise 

Land 

approval 

from  

Rural 

Developm

ent 

Commen

cement 

of the  

Procure

ment 

Stage 

Appoint

ment of 

Contract

or 

25% 



Priority 

Issue 

Objectiv

e 

Strategy IDP 

Project 

KPI Budget War

d  

Base 

line 

Annual 

Target 

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 

Improveme

nt of Blue 

drop water 

quality in 

line with 

the 

National 

Water Act. 

Blue 

drop 

register

. 

Compilati

on of the 

Blue drop 

Register. 

  5% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 

Sanitatio

n 

Compliance 

with green 

drop i.t.o. 

National 

Water Act  

Green 

drop 

Improvem

ent in 

Green 

Drop 

Score 

  48% 55% 48% 48% 48% 55% 

Maintain 

and 

upgrade 

water and 

sanitation 

infrastructu

re 

Molly 

Blackbu

rn bulk 

water 

supply 

% 

progress 

in project 

implemen

tation 

  0 R15,000,

000.00 

Finalise 

Land 

approval 

from Rural 

Developm

ent 

Commen

cement 

of the  

Procure

ment 

Stage 

Appoint

ment of 

Contract

or 

25% 



Priority 

Issue 

Objectiv

e 

Strategy IDP 

Project 

KPI Budget War

d  

Base 

line 

Annual 

Target 

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 

 Installa

tion of 

Elevate

d 

Storage 

Tank in 

Valenci

a 

(Booste

r 

pumps 

and 

rising 

main) 

% of 

constructi

on 

completed 

  0 Completi

on of 

Elevated 

Storage 

Source 

Funding 

Source 

Funding 

Procure

ment 

Stage 

Appointmen

t of 

Contractor 

Water 

Con-

servatio

n& 

Demand 

Manage-

ment 

Implement 

water 

conservatio

n and 

demand 

manageme

nt  

 Maintena

nce 

Register of 

pumps 

and 

meters of 

all pump 

stations 

R2,000,0

00.00 

 41l/s 19l,s 41l/s 41l/s 41l/s 19l,s 



Priority 

Issue 

Objectiv

e 

Strategy IDP 

Project 

KPI Budget War

d  

Base 

line 

Annual 

Target 

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 

show 

decrease 

in water 

losses 

Farm 

area 

services 

Ensure 

farm 

workers 

and 

dwellers 

have 

improve

d 

livelihoo

ds and 

health  

Farm 

workers 

and 

dwellers 

have 

improved 

livelihoods 

and health 

through 

access to 

clean water 

and 

sanitation, 

roads, and 

electricity.  

 Number of 

livelihood 

services 

provided 

to farm 

workers 

and 

dwellers 

        

Free 

Basic 

and 

To 

ensure 

that 

To improve 

access to 

free basic 

Facilitat

e 

access 

% 

household 

earning 

  11529 529 100 100 199 130 



Priority 

Issue 

Objectiv

e 

Strategy IDP 

Project 

KPI Budget War

d  

Base 

line 

Annual 

Target 

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 

househol

d 

Services 

poor 

househol

d s 

access 

free 

basic 

free 

basic 

services 

and that 

each 

househol

d has 

access to 

a set of 

basic 

Househo

ld 

Services  

and 

household 

services 

to free 

basic 

services 

less than 

R1 100 per 

month 

with 

access to 

free basic 

services 

Facilitat

e 

access 

to basic 

househ

old 

services 

% 

household 

with basic 

level of 

water, 

sanitation, 

electricity 

and solid 

waste 

removal 

% 

reductio

n in 

water 

losses 

 11529 425 100 100 100 125 

Water 

con-

servatio

Improve

d 

efficienc

Monitor 

losses 

through 

Fixing 

water 

leakage

% 

Reduction 

in water 

R1mil All 4 Co-

ops 

8 Co-ops Training Procure

ment of 

Co-ops 

R1mil All 



Priority 

Issue 

Objectiv

e 

Strategy IDP 

Project 

KPI Budget War

d  

Base 

line 

Annual 

Target 

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 

n y in 

municipa

l water 

usage 

local 

cooperative

s services 

and other 

means 

s losses (SLA) 

Storm 

water 

Increase 

in 

control 

of Storm 

water 

run off 

Use of 

paving as 

alternative 

method of 

storm water 

control 

Storm 

water 

main-

tenanc

e 

Decrease 

in the 

number of 

flooding 

incident in 

road 

reservoir.  

O&M 

budget 

for roads 

& 

Repairs  

& 

Mainten

ance 

All 4th 

Quarter 

13/14 

report 

Reduced 

number 

of 

flooding 

incidenc

es Roads 

reserve 

forum 

 

Number of 

Storm-

water 

drains 

cleaned  

Number 

of 

Storm-

water 

drains 

cleaned 

O&M 

budget 

for roads 

& 

Repairs  

& Main-

tenance 

All 

 

Roads 

SRVM 

Commun

ity has 

access to 

good 

quality 

roads 

built 

Lobby 

funding for 

the upgrade 

and 

maintenanc

e of 

surfaced 

and gravel 

Upgradi

ng of 

gravel 

roads 

Km of 

gravel 

roads 

upgraded.   

R23mil Vela

ncia 

R2,2 

per 

annum 

2,2km Appointm

ent of 

Contractor 

Site 

establish

ment 

1km 2,2km 



Priority 

Issue 

Objectiv

e 

Strategy IDP 

Project 

KPI Budget War

d  

Base 

line 

Annual 

Target 

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 

accordin

g to 

applicabl

e 

standard

s 

roads.  

Decrease 

number of 

potholes 

 Visible 

decrease 

in number 

of patch 

potholes.  

O&M 

budget 

for roads 

&Repairs  

& 

Mainten

ance 

All 4th 

Quarter 

13/14 

report 

4 

Progress 

reports 

submitte

d to 

Roads 

forum 

1 

Progress 

reports 

submitted 

to Roads 

forum 

2 

Progress 

reports 

submitte

d to 

Roads 

forum 

O&M 

budget 

for roads 

& 

Repairs  

& Main-

tenance 

All 

Electricit

y 

Upgrade 

electricit

y 

network 

for 

future 

develop

ment 

Access to a 

reliable 

supply and 

connection 

of street 

and high 

mast lights 

Area 

and 

commu

nity 

lighting 

Response 

time at  

fixing non- 

functional 

lightning  

& 

electricity 

supply 

O&M 

13/14 

budget 

All 4th 

Quarter 

13/14 

report 

4 

Progress 

reports 

submitte

d to 

standing 

committ

ee 

1 

Progress 

reports 

submitted 

to 

standing 

committe

e 

2 

Progress 

reports 

submitte

d to 

standing 

committ

ee 

O&M 

14/15 

budget 

All 

Upgrading 

and 

maintenanc

e of 

Area 

and 

commu

nity 

Number of 

new high 

mast lights 

constructe

R400 000 4 

war

ds 

Nil Appoint

ment of 

Service 

Operation

al plan 

Participa

tion with 

respectiv

R400 000 4 wards 



Priority 

Issue 

Objectiv

e 

Strategy IDP 

Project 

KPI Budget War

d  

Base 

line 

Annual 

Target 

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 

electricity 

substations 

lighting d and 

reduced 

electrificat

ion 

complaint

s  

Provider e wards 

Land Ensure 

the 

availabili

ty of 

land as 

well as 

the 

sustaina

ble 

utilizatio

n thereof 

for 

househol

d and 

economi

c 

Access to 

land for 

human 

settlements 

Land 

acquisit

ion 

Increased 

hectares 

available 

for human 

settlemen

ts 

Nil Nil Nil Submissi

on of 

Land 

requirem

ents to 

land 

affairs 

Submissio

n of Land 

requireme

nts to land 

affairs 

Submissi

on of 

Land 

requirem

ents to 

land 

affairs 

Submissi

on of 

Land 

requirem

ents to 

land 

affairs 

Submission 

of Land 

requirement

s to land 

affairs 

Access to 

land for 

local 

economic 

developme

nt 

initiatives 

 Number of 

developm

ent 

opportunit

ies 

created 

from 

municipal 

owned 

  TBD      



Priority 

Issue 

Objectiv

e 

Strategy IDP 

Project 

KPI Budget War

d  

Base 

line 

Annual 

Target 

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 

develop

ment 

initiative

s within 

the 

principle

s of 

spatial 

planning 

and land 

use 

manage

ment 

land 

 Farm 

workers 

and 

dwellers 

have access 

to land and 

secure 

tenure 

 Increased 

access to 

land and 

reduced 

unlawful 

evictions 

Nil  Dunbro

dy 

& 

Langbo

s 

Increase

d access 

to land 

and 

reduced 

unlawful 

evictions 

Reports to 

Standing 

committe

e 

Reports 

to 

Standing 

committ

ee 

Reports 

to 

Standing 

committ

ee 

Resolved 

land and 

unlawful 

evictions 

 Compilation 

of a GRAPP 

compliment 

Asset 

Register 

Asset 

Manag

ement 

GRAPP 

Complime

nt Asset 

Register 

(Budget)  Non 

Compli

ance 

Asset 

Registe

r 

GRAPP 

Complia

nce 

Asset 

Register 

GRAPP 

Complianc

e Asset 

Register 

GRAPP 

Complia

nce 

Asset 

Register 

GRAPP 

Complia

nce 

Asset 

Register 

GRAPP 

Compliance 

Asset 

Register 

Housing People who 

qualify  

have access 

to housing 

 

Human 

Settlem

ent 

develo

pment 

Number of 

housing 

units 

handed 

over to 

residents 

  TBD      



Priority 

Issue 

Objectiv

e 

Strategy IDP 

Project 

KPI Budget War

d  

Base 

line 

Annual 

Target 

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 

in the 

current 

financial 

year 

Town 

planning 

Effective 

Town 

Planning 

administ

ration 

within 

SRVM 

jurisdicti

on 

 

Approval of 

Reviewed 

SDF 

 Decrease 

number of 

unauthori

zed land 

use cases 

to none 

Nil All Son- 

op St 

None Actions 

taken 

against 

unauthoriz

ed land 

use within 

7days 

Actions 

taken 

against 

unauthor

ized land 

use 

within 

7days 

Actions 

taken 

against 

unauthor

ized land 

use 

within 

7days 

Actions 

taken 

against 

unauthorize

d land use 

within 7days 

Building 

Control 

Timeous 

approval of 

building 

plans 

Control of 

illegal 

building 

operations 

 Building 

plans 

applicatio

ns to be 

processed 

within 10 

weeks 

Nil All 10 

weeks 

10 weeks Reports 

submitted 

to the 

Engineerin

g standing 

Committe

e 

Reports 

submitte

d to the 

Engineeri

ng 

standing 

Committ

ee 

Reports 

submitte

d to the 

Engineeri

ng 

standing 

Committ

ee 

Reports 

submitted to 

the 

Engineering 

standing 

Committee 

 


